funds were recorded as unspent funds in the prior period as their contractual status was unclear;
subsequently it became clear that the correct treatment would to have been to record them as
income. Further a classification issue was identified in regards to management fee income, and
project support and rent expenses.  This income and expenditure was an internal transfer and
should have been offset rather than being shown separately as income and expenditure.

Consequently these statements restate the prior year figures by reducing the unspent grants
liability in the prior period Statement of Financial Position.   There are also corresponding
adjustments in the prior year Statement of Comprehensive Income in relation to funding revenue
received.  There is a further reclassification between revenue and expenditure in the Statement
of Comprehensive Income to eliminate the internal transfer.  The Statement of Changes in Equity
has been amended to show the effect of these changes.   The effect of these restatements is
summarised below.

There was no impact on the comparative statement of cash flows as a result of the restatement.
30 June 2011

Previously stated Adjustments Restated
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Revenue
Movement in unexpended grant funds 177,294 208,242 385,536
Management fee income 229,829 (229,829)

Expenditure
Project management/support (208,883) 208,883
Rent (87,817) 20,946 (66,871)

Profit (loss) for the year (54,591) 208,242 153,651

Statement of Financial Position
Unexpended grant funds (314,852) 208,242 (106,610)
Total. current Liabilities (404,475) 208,242 (196,233)
Net assets 323,380 208,242 531,622

ICAN Annual Report 2011 - 2012 | 43

NOTE 13: ADJUSTMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD TREATMENTS

Statement of Changes in Equity
Retained surplus
Opening balance 377,971 377,971
Profit (loss) for the year (54,591) 208,242 153,651
Closing balance 323,380 208,242 531,622

NOTE 14: COMPANY DETAILS

The registered office of the company is:

INDIGENOUS CONSUMER ASSISTANCE NETWORK LIMITED
Unit 1, 192 Mulgrave Road Westcourt, QLD

44 | ICAN Annual Report 2011 - 2012

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION
The directors of the company declare that:

1. 	� The financial statements, comprising the statement of comprehensive income,
statement of financial position, statement of cash flows, statement of changes in
equity, and accompanying notes, are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001
and:

	 (a)  �comply with Australian Accounting Standards - Reduced Disclosure
Requirements and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and